FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027

Q.6.01

03-15-2001



101638067

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



**RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** 

Non-Recordation)  O Error Frame # ment Frame # ies)  E. Le Gette  s A. Waring  Matter Holdings, LLC	Conveyance Ty  Assignment  License  Merger  (For	Security Agreement  Change of Name  Other  U.S. Government  Tuse ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File  Inal names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day You on 1/11/1999  Execution Date Month Day You on 1/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  If document to be receiving party is never a receiving p
Non-Recordation) O Error Frame # ment Frame # ies) E. Le Gette  Matter Holdings, LLC	Assignment License Merger  (For	Change of Name  Other  U.S. Government r Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File  nal names of conveying parties attached  Month Day Y.  01/11/1999  Execution Date Month Day Y.  01/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  If document to be received is an assignment a
Frame # ment	Merger  (For D  Mark if addition	Other  U.S. Government r Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File  nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Y  01/11/1999  Execution Date Month Day Y  01/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  If document to be received is an assignment a
Frame # ment	(For D) D	U.S. Government r Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File  nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day You 01/11/1999  Execution Date Month Day You 01/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  If document to be received is an assignment a
ies) E. Le Gette s A. Waring Matter Holdings, LLC	Mark if addition	mal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Y. 01/11/1999  Execution Date Month Day O1/11/1999  O1/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be reis an assignment a
s A. Waring  Matter Holdings, LLC		Execution Date Month Day 101/11/1999  O1/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be reis an assignment a
Matter Holdings, LLC		Month Day 10 01/11/1999  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached ff document to be reis an assignment a
		If document to be rois an assignment a
		If document to be rois an assignment a
		is an assignment a
		domiciled in the Un States, an appointm of a domestic
6. Montford Avenue		representative is at (Designation must separate document Assignment.)
more City	Maryland State/Country	21224-3654 Zip Code
entative Name and A	Addraga	er for the first Receiving Party only.
<del></del>		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011574 FRAME: 0683** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Na	me and Address Area C	ode and Telephone Number 703-	456-8000		
Name Cooley	Godward, LLP				
Address (line 1) 11951 F	reedom Drive				
Address (line 2) Reston	Town Center				
Address (line 3) Reston,	Virginia 20190				
Address (line 4)					
	the total number of pages of the ling any attachments.	e attached conveyance document	# 2		
	er(s) or Patent Number(s)	h	onal numbers attached		
	Application Number or the Patent Numb lication Number(s)	ber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for th Patent Nu	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
If this document is being file signed by the first named e		on, enter the date the patent application was	s <u>Month Day Year</u> 1/11/1999		
	pplication number  . Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prope	rties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.	00		
Method of Paym Deposit Accoun (Enter for payment I	t by deposit account or if additional fees o	Deposit Account  can be charged to the account.) count Number:  # 50-	1283		
	·	on to charge additional fees: Yes			
Statement and Sig	nature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  ERIK B. MILCH (REG. No. 42,881) [ FEA 6, 200 i					
Name of Pers	- /	Signature	FEA 6, 200 i Date		

PATENT

REEL: 011574 FRAME: 0684

## ASSIGNMENT

In return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Gray Matter Holdings**, **LLC**, a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 716 S. Broadway, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21231 ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the United States Patent Application entitled **TOWEL-MAT WITH A FRAME MEMBER AND REMOVABLY ATTACHED MEMBRANES**, which is filed herewith, and in and to said United States Patent Application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States or any foreign country on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States or any foreign country on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Patent Application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and

Page 1 of 2

179887-1:10246/100018

PATENT REEL: 011574 FRAME: 0685 maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: January 11, 1999

Date: <u>January</u> 1/, 1999

Date: Janury 11, 1999

Date: January 1, 1999

Date: January 11, 1999

Brian Elle Sene

Tai Hoon Kim Matlin

James A. Waring

Ronald L. Wilson

Witnesş

Assignment Document Return Address:

Christopher R. Hutter, Esq. KENYON & KENYON 1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20036

Page 2 of 2

## ASSIGNMENT

In return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Gray Matter Holdings, LLC,** a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 716 S.

Broadway, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21231 ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the United States Patent Application entitled **TOWEL-MAT WITH A FRAME MEMBER AND REMOVABLY ATTACHED MEMBRANES,** which is filed herewith, and in and to said United States Patent Application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States or any foreign country on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States or any foreign country on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Patent Application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and

Page 1 of 2

179887-1:10246/100018

PATENT REEL: 011574 FRAME: 0687 maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: January 11, 1999

Pate: January 1, 1999

Date: <u>Janury 11</u>, 1999

Date: January 1, 1999

Date: January 11, 1999

Brian EJLE Serte

Tai Hoon Kim Matlin

James A. Waring

Ronald L. Wilson

Witness

Assignment Document Return Address:

Christopher R. Hutter, Esq. KENYON & KENYON 1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20036

RECORDED: 02/06/2001

Page 2 of 2